

No. 10-1293

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF PARENTS TELEVISION COUNCIL
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT R. SPARKS, JR.
Counsel of Record

CHRISTOPHER T. CRAIG
SPARKS & CRAIG LLP
6862 ELM STREET
SUITE 360
MCLEAN, VA 22101
(703) 848-4700
rrsparks@sparkscraig.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 14, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Respondents’ Free and Exclusive Use Of the Public Airwaves Is A Public Trust	6
II. Broadcasting is a Uniquely Pervasive Medium	6
III. The FCC’s Enforcement Regime Is A Response To The Increasingly Coarse Content On Broadcast Television .. When Children Are Most Likely to Be Watching.....	9
IV. V-Chip Technology is Not a Substitute For Broadcasters’ To Avoid Indecent Broadcast Material Obligation When Children Are Most Likely To Be Watching Television	12

Table of Contents (Cont.)

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	15
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981)	6
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frisby v Schultz</i> , 484 U.S. 474 (1988)	14
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	3
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Dept.</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	14
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys. Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	6
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968)	6

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. §551, <i>et seq.</i>	4
18 U.S.C. § 1464	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Telecommunications Act of 1992,</i> §16(a), 106 Stat. 954.....	6
<i>Broadcast Indecency Enforcement Act of 2005,</i> Public Law No. 109-235, 120 Stat. 491	17
47 C.F.R. 73.3999(b).....	2

Miscellaneous

<i>Citizen’s Complaint Against Pacifica Found.</i> <i>Station WBAI(FM), 56 F.C.C 2d 94</i> (1975)	3
<i>Home Technology Monitor 2011 Ownership</i> <i>Survey and Trend Report</i>	7, 8
<i>Implementation of the Child Safe Viewing Act:</i> <i>Examination of Parental Control Technologies for</i> <i>Video or Audio Programming, 24 F.C.C.R. 11413</i> (2009)	16
<i>National Association of Broadcasters</i> <i>Press Release</i>	7,8
<i>Parents, Children & Media: A Kaiser Family</i> <i>Foundation Survey (June 2007).</i>	16

Miscellaneous (Cont.)

PTC Study: *Children Assaulted by Sex, Violence, Drugs and Explicit Language on BET and MTV (2008)*..... 9,10

PTC Study: *Basic Cable Awash in Raunch: A content analysis of expanded basic cables Original Prime-Time series (2004)*..... 9

PTC Study: *Habitat for Profanity: Broadcast TV's Sharp Increase in Foul Language (2010)*..... 11

Citizens for Change Report: *Enough is Enough*..... 10

Web Sites Showing Cable Ownership by Fox and ABC 2
